
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL 
SEFYDLOG AR ADDYSG 
GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

(SACRE) 
DYDD MERCHER  

21 CHWEFROR 2024 
AM 11:00 O’R GLOCH 

WEDNESDAY 
21 FEBRUARY 2024 

AT 11:00 AM 
CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN YSTAFELL 

BWYLLGOR 1 AC YN RHITHWIR 
HYBRID MEETING – VIRTUAL AND IN 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1  

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke 
01248 752514 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 
 
Non Dafydd, Gwilym O Jones, Dylan Rees, Arfon Wyn 
(Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat x 2) 
 
Yr Enwadau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations 
 
Parch/Rev Neil Ridings (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Colette Owens (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch/Rev Sue Altree (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/ 
The Methodist Church), Parch/Rev Deborah Stammers (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist 
Union of Wales), Edward Morus Jones (Undeb yr Annibynnwyr Cymraeg/ Union of Welsh 
Independents), Elaine Green (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/ Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
 
Athrawon/Teachers 
 
Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd 
Bodedern), Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi), Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Member 
 
Rheinallt Thomas 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
  

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous SACRE meeting held 
on 16 November 2023. 
  

3    WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  (Pages 7 - 24) 

 •  To submit for information, the draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held 
    on 25 October 2023.  
 
•  To consider nominations to the WASACRE’s Executive Committee 
(correspondence attached).  
  

4    LEARNING WALKS (YSGOL BODFFORDD)  (Pages 25 - 26) 

 •  To receive an update from the Chair and SACRE members who visited Ysgol 
Bodffordd. 
 
•  Discussion on local pilgrimages in Anglesey. 
  

5    RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL SETTINGS OF ANGLESEY   
 Open discussion by the SACRE.   

 
(Members are asked to prepare information on locations as a topic for discussion 
and development.) 
  

6    MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)  (Pages 27 - 34) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People.  
  

7    ANY OTHER MATTERS   
 Any other matters for discussion – with prior agreement of the Chair.  

  
8    NEXT MEETING   
 The SACRE’s next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, 17 July 2024 at 2:00 pm. 

  



1  

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

                                     (SACRE) 
 

        Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Non Dafydd (Chair) 
 Councillor Arfon Wyn (Vice-chair) 

 

                          The Education Authority 
 

 Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Dylan Rees 
      

                          The Religious Denominations 
 
   Mrs Elaine Green (Presbyterian Church in Wales) 
  Mr Edward Morus Jones (Union of Welsh Independents) 

                                     Mrs Collette Owens (The Catholic Church) 
Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 

 
  Teacher Representatives 

  
Mrs Manon Morris-Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Owen T Davies (Primary Senior Manager, Education) (RVE 

Advisor to the SACRE) 
 Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:   Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, 

Amlwch)  
Rev Neil Ridings (The Church in Wales)  
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Co-opted Member) 
Mr Marc Berw Hughes (Director of Education, Skills 
and Young People 
Miss Bethan James (Supporting Improvement Adviser, 
GwE)  

 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Douglas Fowlie has stood down from the 
SACRE and thanked him for his work as a member of the Committee.  She stated 
that nominations are currently being sought to fill the vacant seat.  
 
 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
None received. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2  

2. MINUTES 
 
The draft minutes of the previous SACRE meeting held on 12 July 2023 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes:-  
 

• In response to the SACRE’s request to participate in learning walks for 
schools, the Primary Senior Manager confirmed that he has raised the 
SACRE’s proposal with the Chair of the Head Teachers’ Strategic Forum.   
He reported that the Forum is awaiting a response regarding the SACRE’s 
expectations from learning walks.  It was noted that once the SACRE have 
consulted on the matter, their comments will be forwarded to the Chair of the 
Strategic Forum, so that schools can be updated on the nature of the 
SACRE’s proposed visits to schools.   
 
A proposal was put forward to discuss learning walks in an informal session 
following today’s formal meeting, which the SACRE accepted. 
  
RESOLVED that the Primary Senior Manager forwards the SACRE’s 
comments to the Chair of the Head Teachers’ Strategic Forum. 
  

• With reference to the SACRE’s Constitution, it was confirmed that legal 
advice has been sought and is ongoing.  An update report will be presented 
to the next SACRE meeting on 15 February 2024.  

• It was noted that GwE is currently adapting its Humanities questionnaire, 
which will be circulated to Anglesey schools before Christmas. 
 
RESOLVED that the Supporting Improvement Adviser (GwE) provides 
an update on the results of the questionnaire at the SACRE’s next 
meeting.  
 

• With reference to the SACRE’s concerns regarding terminology in Estyn 
reports, the Primary Senior Manager reported that in future he would raise 
any further issues with Estyn.  

 
3. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) UPDATE 
 

The Primary Senior Manager reported that he had attending the virtual 
WASACRE meeting held on 25 October 2023.  He stated that several items on 
the agenda related to ongoing developments in the Curriculum for Wales.   
 
It was noted that the draft minutes of the meeting will be presented for 
information to the next SACRE meeting on 15 February 2024.   
 
The draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 19 June 2023 were 
submitted for information and noted. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



3  

4.   YSGOL SANTES DWYNWEN – LITERACY THROUGH RELIGION, VALUES  
  AND ETHICS  
 

Mrs Manon Morris-Williams gave a presentation on the work undertaken in  
Ysgol Santes Dwynwen on literacy through Religion, Values and Ethics.  She  
described how the 3 skills of literacy - listening/verbal speaking, reading, and 
writing fit in with collective worship, and how the children participate by 
following a story through listening, looking at pictures, reading and following  
words.  
 
The teacher reported that during lockdown, weekly collective worship services 
were shared directly with the children at home on the ‘See-Saw’ system, where  
she would choose a hymn, display the words on the screen and through a 
series of slides the children would learn to sing a hymn.   
 
When the children returned to school, this arrangement continued in the 
classroom and was extended to include tasks and activities for pupils following 
on from collective worship.  The tasks included discussion topics to develop 
pupils’ skills, video clips to develop their listening skills, writing a letter, a prayer 
or research books online to develop their reading skills.  The children would 
also light a candle during the service to reflect and think about someone, a 
personal prayer for that person, before blowing out the candle.  
 
The teacher reported that the school has been working on Ms Bethan James’ 
work recently on progress steps within RVE as part of the curriculum by asking 
questions; recording and hearing information; analysing and evaluating 
evidence, reaching a conclusion; and presenting evidence. 

 
The Chair and members of the SACRE thanked Mrs Morris-Williams for her  
excellent presentation on the school’s work from a religious and Christian  
perspective.  

 
RESOLVED to note the presentation and excellent work undertaken at Ysgol  
Santes Dwynwen.   
 

5.     LEARNING WALKS (SECONDARY) 
  

This item was discussed in an informal meeting following today’s formal meeting.   
 

6.   PLAYLISTS – RELIGION VALUES AND ETHICS 
 
The Primary Senior Manager reported that Hwb and Welsh Government have  
created Playlists, which are interactive slides on the Hwb platform for Religion, 
Values and Ethics, which are excellent resources for schools.  He stated that 
WASACRE, GwE and other stakeholders have contributed to this field by 
creating and sharing resources in line with the Playlists. 
 
RESOLVED that the Primary Senior Manager provides an update on the 
Playlists at the SACRE’s next meeting.  
 

 

Page 3



4  

7. RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL SETTINGS ON ANGLESEY 
 
The Chair reported that she has sought the views of the Supporting 
Improvement Adviser (GwE) and the Primary Senior Manager on creating a hub 
for teachers and pupils to access information on religious and spiritual settings 
on Anglesey.  The Chair also sought the views of the SACRE members on 
creating a hub.  
 
The Primary Senior Manager suggested that the SACRE looks at different 
buildings and locations that are linked to religion or spiritual settings, which 
could be included for discussion in SACRE meetings.  He stated that he would 
be happy to lead on this topic and present information in digital format on the 
microsite to share with schools. 
 
It was noted that the Pererin Pilgrimage Project by the Church in Wales has 
appointed a new member of staff who will be creating resources for Anglesey 
schools, which will be available to the SACRE in due course.   
 
The SACRE welcomed the proposal for children to visit religious settings to 
raise their awareness of visiting Holy places.  The SACRE showed concern at 
the decline in schools celebrating thanksgiving and felt that the importance of 
thanksgiving needs to be emphasised in schools. 
  
The primary teacher reported that to facilitate visits to religious settings, careful 
planning would be necessary, and would need to involve people with local 
knowledge.  She stated that a contact list for religious settings would also be 
useful, so that schools would know who to contact prior to visits.  It was noted 
that visits to a church or chapel can reach across the spectrum in digital format 
e.g. history, art etc, which can be shared by local people who have access to 
information relating to religious settings online. 
 
Discussion focused on how resources could be collated from different areas of 
the Island to share with schools.  The following points were raised:- 
 

• Could the SACRE provide information and contact details for religious  
 settings in each specific area on Anglesey that they represent?   

• It was suggested that the Primary Senior Manager contacts the Archives 
 Section in Llangefni to seek clarification as to how they could assist the  
 SACRE by providing information and resources on religious buildings on  
 Anglesey.   

• A SACRE Church member offered to conduct visits to her chapel in  
 Holyhead.  She stated that she could provide a contact list for members of   
  chapels/churches in the area from other religious denominations. 

• It was suggested that the SACRE invites a member from the Pilgrimage 
Project to attend the next SACRE meeting to provide an overview of her 
work. 

 
RESOLVED that the Primary Senior Manager: - 
 

• Collates information received on religious settings from members and 
other interested parties. 

Page 4



5  

• Invites a member of the Pererin Project to provide an update on her 
work in preparing resources for schools.  

• Contacts the Archives and Library Service to discuss what resources 
are available on religious settings for schools. 
 

8.   UPDATE BY THE DIRECTOR 
 

This item was discussed by the Primary Senior Manager in Item 2 on the agenda.  
   

9.      ANY OTHER ITEMS 
 

The Chair reported that in her daily work, she is contacting schools to ask 
if they would be willing to participate in an Advent Calendar campaign in 
reverse.  She stated that the idea with the reverse Calendar is that we give 
rather than receive.  She appealed to people to think of others and contribute to 
the local foodbanks at this is a very difficult time.    
 

10.      NEXT MEETING 
 

It was noted that the SACRE’s next meeting will be held on Wednesday,  
      15 February 2024 at 2:00 pm. 

 
 

                                   The meeting concluded at 3:15 pm 
 

  COUNCILLOR NON DAFYDD 
                                                        CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 13 

 

Wales Association of SACREs meeting 
Rhondda Cynon Taff virtual meeting 
through Zoom 
25h October 2023 
10.30 a.m. – 1.00 p.m.  
 
 

Attendance  

  

Ynys Môn / 
Anglesey 
Owen Davies 
(OD) 
Arfon Wyn (AW) 
 
Blaenau Gwent 
Chris Abbas (CA) 
Hayley Jones 
(HJ) 
Kathy Riddick 
(KR) 
 
Pen-y-bont ar 
Ogwr / Bridgend 
Edward Evans 
(EE) 
Alice Parry (AP) 
Donna Graves 
(DG) 
 
Caerffili/ 
Caerphilly 
Hayley Jones 
(HJ) 
 
Caerdydd / 
Cardiff 
Donna Graves 
(DG) 
 
Sir Gaerfyrddin / 
Carma
[...]
 to help each 

other.   

Page 26



CC-021741-LB/00773385 Page 1 
 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 

MEETING: SACRE / County Council 

DATE: February 21st / March 7th, 2024 

TITLE OF REPORT: 

 

Membership and constitution of the Standing 

Advisory Council on Religious Education 

(SACRE) 

AUTHOR:  Jane Ashman 

 

HEAD OF SERVICE Marc Berw Hughes, Director of Education, 

Skills and Young People 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 

For the Council to agree to amend the 

membership and name of the SACRE following 

the legislative changes arising as a result of the 

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Jane Ashman  

 
1. Background:  

 
Under the Education Act 1996 (EA1996), the Local Education Authority (LEA) has a duty 
to establish a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE).  
 
As a result of legislative changes to sections 390 to 392 of the EA1996, brought about by 
the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 (CA(W)A2021), the requirement that a 
local authority constitute a SACRE has been replaced, subject to a transitional period, by a 
requirement to constitute a Standing Advisory Council (SAC) on Religion, Values and 
Ethics (RVE).  
 
The brief of the SAC is broader than that of SACRE in that it encompasses not only 
religion but the RVEs (values and ethics) of the new Curriculum for Wales Framework.  
 
In addition to the broader brief, the composition of SAC differs from that of the former 
SACRE in that it must now include representatives who hold non-religious philosophical 
convictions.  
 
The EA1996, as amended, stipulates that SAC should include the following group of 
members (additional elements, as added by the CA(W)A2021 in italics):  
- A group of persons that represents the Christian denominations and other religions and 

denominations of such religions, and non-religious philosophical convictions - that in 
the LEA’s judgment, reflect broadly the proportionate strength of that religion, 
denomination or non-religious philosophical conviction in the area;  

- A group that represents the associations of those teachers whom the LEA judge should 
be represented, taking the area’s circumstances into consideration; and 

- A group to represent the LEA. 
It is also possible to have co-opted members; they do not have voting rights.  
 
In order to comply with legislation, and in accordance with SACRE’s decision in November 
2020 to review its Constitution when legislative changes were introduced by Welsh 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=3798&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=3798&Ver=4&LLL=0


CC-021741-LB/00773385 Page 2 
 

Government, work has been done by officers in the Learning Service, and which support 
SACRE, to review the membership of religious and non-religious representatives. 
 

2. Review of Membership:  
 
The legislation does not provide details of which religions, denominations or non-religious 
philosophical convictions need to be considered for inclusion on SAC. The legislation also 
does not offer guidance on the data that should be relied upon in order to allocate seats; it 
details that it is a decision for the LEA based on a view that the membership broadly 
reflects the proportionate strength of that religion, denomination or non-religious 
philosophical conviction in the area.  
 
The current membership of relevant representatives, which has not been reviewed for 
many years, includes six Christian denominations and no representatives from other 
religions or non-religious philosophical convictions.  
 
Officers from Learning Service have undertaken a desktop analysis of religious and non-
religious groups in Anglesey. The detail of the process undertaken and the findings made 
are as follows: 
 
➢ Census: 

The review conducted by officers from the Learning Service considered the results, for 
Anglesey, of the religion ques
[...]
 SACRE). On the basis of 
this figure, obtained directly in response to the Learning Service’s enquiries with them, it is 
suggested that a Jehovah’s Witness representative be allocated a seat on SAC. 
 

B. No religion 
 

The second most populated answer to the Census question was that of “no religion” 
(28,066 people / 40.7%). This is a wide-ranging response and can include a range of 
individuals that may or may not identify with a belief system e.g. atheist; agnostic; spiritual 
but not religious, etc.; though it is apparent from the Office for National Statistics’ data 
(Enclosure 1) that some members of these groups have noted their response under 
“other” rather than “no religion”, and so the number is not entirely reliable. The option 
‘other’ had a result of 0.4% in Anglesey. 

 
It is reasonable to consider that a percentage of those that responded as having “no 
religion” are not part of any group, and on that basis, there is no obvious representative for 
this large proportion of the population. It is not possible to appoint an individual that simply 
identifies as being of “no religion”; the individual must be a representative of a non-
religious philosophical conviction, the statutory definition of which must show a conviction 

Page 29



CC-021741-LB/00773385 Page 4 
 

(not an idea or an opinion) that attains a certain level of cogency, seriousness, cohesion 
and importance.  

 
Possible groups that satisfy this definition of a non-religious philosophical conviction were 
identified and contacted by the Learning Service officers; their responses are included in 
section (b) of Enclosure 2. 

 
On the basis that the relevant SAC representatives must now include representation of 
persons who hold a non-religious philosophical conviction, if the LEA considers that 
appointing such persons reflects the proportionate strength of that religion, denomination 
or non-religious philosophical conviction in the area, it appears reasonable that a seat is 
of
[...]
ee; the proposal to 
have a total of 9 religious/non-religious representatives is reasonable and complies 
with the legal requirement. 
 
 
 

Page 30



CC-021741-LB/00773385 Page 5 
 

 
 
5. Recommendation:  

 
1) That full Council agrees to amend the name for SACRE to SAC and for its terms of 

reference to be included in the Council’s Constitution by the Monitoring Officer, in 
accordance with the legislative requirement for SAC; and 
 

2) That on the basis the local authority must take all reasonable steps to secure that the 
membership is broadly proportionate to the strength of each religion, denomination, or 
non-religious philosophical conviction, in its local area, full Council agrees that the 
membership of SAC includes a total of 9 seats, made up of 6 seats to the current 
members and an additional 3 new seats, as follows: 
 

1 Humanists UK (additional) 

2 Baptist Union of Wales 

3 Islam (additional) 

4 Jehovah’s Witness (additional) 

5 Presbyterian Church of Wales 

6 Union of Welsh Independents  

7 The Catholic Church 

8  Methodist Church 

9 Church in Wales 

 

Page 31



Enclosure 1 
 

CC-021741-LB/00773907 Page 1 
 

2021 Census results for Anglesey 
 
The religion people connect or identify with, as detailed in the 2021 Census results for 
Anglesey (and following the same reporting order): 
 

 Number of responses 
in the 2021 Census 

No religion 40.7% (28,066) 

Christian 51.5% (35,485) 

Buddhist 0.2% (154) 

Hindu 0.1%(62) 

Jewish 0% (30) 

Muslim 0.5% (328) 

Sikh 0% (30) 

Other religion 0.4% (278) 

Not answered 6.5% (4,446) 

 
 
The Office for National Statistics details that, of those that answered “other” across 
England and Wales (not specific for Anglesey) the following were some of the more 
common religious groups noted: Alevi, Jain, Pagan, Ravidassia, Rastafarian, Shamanism, 
Wicca and Zoroastrian; and the non-religious groups named were: Agnostic, Atheist and 
Humanist. 
 

Page 32

https://www.ons.gov.uk/census/maps/c
[...]
p is Llandudno. 

Islam 328 Response details this information is unknown.  
No mosques in Anglesey; Bangor Islamic Centre is 
closest. 

Sikhism 30 No response received 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE)
	Nominations to the Executive
	WASACRE Nominations letter (Eng)
	Exec Members List
	WASACRE Executive nomination form spring 2024


	4 Learning Walks (Ysgol Bodffordd)
	6 Membership and Constitution of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)
	Report - SACRE Membership
	Enclosure 1 - 2021 Census
	Enclosure 2 - Membership of different groups




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
(SACRE)  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Non Dafydd (Chair) 
Councillor Arfon Wyn (Vice-Chair) 
 
The Education Authority 
 
Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Dylan Rees 
 
The Religious Denominations 
 
Mrs Elaine Green (Presbyterian Church in Wales) 
Mr Edward Morus Jones (Union of Welsh Independents)                               
Mrs Collette Owens (The Catholic Church) 
Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 

 
 Teacher Representatives 

  
Mrs Manon Morris-Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 

 
Co-opted Member 

 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (from 11:30am) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Marc Berw Hughes (Director of Education, Skills and Young People)  
Mr Owen T Davies (Primary Senior Manager, Education) (RVE Advisor to 
the SACRE) 
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES: Rev Neil Ridings (The Church in Wales) 
 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
The Chair reported on the heartbreaking news that Miss Bethan James, the SACRE’s  
Supporting Improvement Advisor has sadly passed away, and offered her condolences  
to all who knew her.  She asked Mr Owen Davies to say a few words in remembrance  
of Miss James, who had been his friend and colleague for over 20 years.   

 
Mr Owen Davies paid tribute to Miss Bethan James and stated that she had been a 
very kind and caring individual, who had worked with the SACRE over many years.  He  
stated that she had been an excellent educator in the Humanities Area of Learning and  
Experience and had a wealth of information and expertise in this field. She had worked 
as a consultant for Cynnal and more recently GwE.  He stated that Miss James’  
passing will be a huge loss to the Ynys Môn SACRE.   

 
 



 

 2 

The Director of Education, Skills and Young People echoed the words already spoken  
about his friend and co-worker, Miss Bethan James.  He stated that he had worked 
very closely with Miss James for the past ten years, and her passing will be a huge loss 
to education, Ynys Môn and to many on a personal level.  
 
The SACRE observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of Miss Bethan James. 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal interest in Item 6 on the agenda, as he 
is a member of the Pioneer Movement. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The draft minutes of the previous SACRE meeting held on 16 November 2023 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes: -  
 
•  The Primary Senior Manager gave an update on the resources that are available 
on Hwb, which include E-newsletters on Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE) to 
support the work of designing the curriculum, which schools and SACREs can 
access.  He stated that there are teaching modules to support the primary and 
secondary sectors with links to presentations on RVE, which will be shared with the 
SACRE. 
•  With reference to collating information on religious and spiritual settings on 
Anglesey, this matter will be discussed in Item 5 on the agenda. 
•  An update on the work of the Pererin Pilgrimage Project by the Church in Wales 
is ongoing.  It is hoped that a member of the project can attend the SACRE’s next 
meeting to provide an update on her work in preparing resources for schools. 
 

3 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  
 
The draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held virtually on 25 October 2023 
were submitted for information and noted. 
 
The Chair requested nominations for the WASACRE’s Executive Committee.  She 
stated that any nominations should be completed and returned to the Secretary to 
the WASACRE by 22 March 2024.  
 
A member of the SACRE informed the Committee that the WASACRE’s 
Conference this year will be held in Wrexham on 13 June 2024.  The Primary 
Senior Manager reported that invitations to attend the conference will be forwarded 
to the SACRE following today’s meeting.   
   
RESOLVED that the Primary Senior Manager circulates a reminder for 
nominations to the WASACRE’S Executive at the beginning of March 2024. 
 
 



 

 3 

4 LEARNING WALKS - YSGOL BODFFORDD  
 
The Chair reported that she visited Ysgol Bodffordd with Mr Edward Morus Jones 
on a ‘learning walk’ on 6 February 2024, and provided a summary of her visit in the 
agenda papers.  As part of the visit, the SACRE members attended a Christian 
collective worship session, which had a theme of ‘love and kindness’.   
 
Mr Edward Morus Jones gave feedback from his visit and reported that Ysgol 
Bodffordd has a Head Teacher, 3 teachers and 85 registered pupils.  He stated that 
the pupils discussed the word ‘arrogance’, and the importance of kindness.  The 
pupils answered questions and relayed how people from the community come to 
the school to participate in school activities e.g. ‘Open the Book’.  The school’s 
motto ‘Kind Words, Kinds Hands, Kind Feet’ was also recited.   
 
Both SACRE members reported that they had been impressed by the natural and 
relaxed atmosphere they had experienced at the school and felt privileged to have 
been included in discussion with the Head Teacher, teachers and pupils. 
 
The SACRE were inspired by the way young people are adapting to change in our 
schools and appreciated the positive feedback received following the visit to Ysgol 
Bodfordd.  It was highlighted that the SACRE will also need to be challenged and 
learn from the changes pupils are experiencing in schools.  
 
Members of the SACRE felt that it would be beneficial to experience ‘learning 
walks’ in the secondary sector to promote collaboration between the SACRE and 
Anglesey schools.  The Primary Senior Manager reported that the SACRE’s next 
‘learning walk’ will take place in Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni.  
 
RESOLVED: -  
 
•  To note the information presented on ‘Learning Walks’ for Schools. 
•  That the Primary Senior Manager plans the SACRE’s next Learning Walk to 
Ysgol Gyfun, Llangefni. 
 

5 RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL SETTINGS OF ANGLESEY  
 
The Primary Senior Manager reported that in the previous SACRE meeting, 
discussion had focused on selecting 2 or 3 religious and spiritual settings on  
Anglesey for the purpose of creating resources to share with Anglesey schools.  
 
In response to the request for information, members of the SACRE put forward the 
the following locations for consideration, and gave a summary of their reasons for 
suggesting each setting: - 
  
•  Eglwys Unedig Noddfa, Trearddur Bay   
•  Capel Rhos y Gad, Llanfairpwll  
•  Anglesey Guide Centre, Penrhoslligwy  
•  Rhosyr area - St Dwynwen’s Church, Llanddwyn Island, Aberffraw  
•  Newborough Church 
•  St Cybi’s Church, Holyhead 



 

 4 

•  The story of St Cybi and St Seiriol; Fynnon Cybi, Holyhead and Ffynnon  
   Seiriol, Penmon 
•  Llanbadrig Church, Cemaes  
•  Beaumaris – historic Church; St Tysilio Church, Menai Bridge and Llanfair 
   PG 
•  Capel Cildwrn and Capel Penuel, Llangefni 
•  Llanfigael Church, Llanfachraeth   
•  Friend of Friendliest Churches  
•  Ebenezer Chapel, Rhosmeirch 
•  Seion Chapel, Llandrygarn  
•  The Catholic Church; Eglwys y Llan; Capel Mawr, Amlwch  
 
Members of the SACRE reported that there are books available on religious 
settings in Anglesey.  It was suggested that the SACRE works with the Libraries 
and Archives Service to create packages containing a variety of information.  It was 
noted that a member of staff from the Pererin Project is currently working on 
resources for Anglesey schools, which include St Seiriol and St Cybi.  
 
The Senior Primary Manager reported that he would contact staff in the Archives 
Service to request assistance in collating and presenting information on religious 
and spiritual settings.  The SACRE would then have an opportunity to comment and 
approve the resources packages for schools in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the Primary Senior Manager contacts the Archives and 
Library Service to discuss and prepare the SACRE’s resources for schools. 
 

6 MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)  
 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People reported that following 
legislative changes brought about by the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 
2021, the requirement for a local authority to constitute a SACRE has been 
replaced by a requirement to constitute a Standing Advisory Council (SAC). The 
Director stated that the SAC’s brief is wider than that of the SACRE, as it now 
includes Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE) within the Curriculum for Wales 
Framework. The SAC’s Constitution will also be different and should include 
representatives with non-religious philosophical convictions.  
 
In March 2022 a report was presented to the SACRE suggesting that a Humanist 
be invited to join the SACRE.  Following that meeting, legal advice was sought, and 
it was decided to review the SACRE’s membership in its entirety.   
 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People reported that Officers from the 
Learning Service have undertaken the task of collating and analysing data on all 
the different religious groups on Anglesey.  Correspondence was sent to some 
groups to request their membership numbers, and the responses received have 
been included in the report.  It was noted that although the data is incomplete, it 
has been used to provide a recommendation to the County Council, to progress the 
matter further.   
 



 

 5 

The SACRE were asked to consider the recommendations in the report, i.e. to 
continue to offer seats to each of the six Christian denominations, which are the 
strongest religions on Anglesey (51.5%).  In addition, to allocate a seat to a 
representative from Jehovah’s Witness, Humanists UK and Islam.  The proposed 
changes would ensure a fair representation of the Christian faith, other religions 
and non-religious beliefs, and would comply with statutory requirements.  
 
Members of the SACRE highlighted discrepancies in the number of members 
quoted to represent membership of Christian denominations.  The following update 
was provided by members of the SACRE: -  
 
•  The Presbyterian Church of Wales had 962 members in 2022. 
•  The figures quoted for the Catholic Church were for attendances on one day of 
the year and did not reflect the number of members of the Catholic Church.  
•  The Baptist Union of Wales has an additional 28 members from the Baptist of 
Great Britain Church who have not been included in the figures.  
 
Members of the SACRE expressed concern regarding the figures quoted for 
membership of the Christian Churches, particularly the Pentecostal and Pioneer 
Churches, who could be labelled as charismatic, and have many active members.  
It was highlighted that if the figures for both these churches were combined, they 
would be much larger than one of the current Christian representatives listed in the 
report.     
 
Discussion focused on the changes to the SACRE’s Constitution to ensure more 
equality and diversity.  It was suggested that the SACRE looks at its current 
membership and considers inviting churches with more members to join the 
SACRE. 
 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People responded that he would be 
happy to seek further legal advice on this issue and conduct a review following 
comments made at today’s meeting in relation to the membership of the SACRE’s 
Christian denominations in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
•  That the SACRE recommends to full Council that the name SACRE be 
changed to Standing Advisory Council (SAC) and that its Terms of Reference 
be included in the Council’s Constitution by the Monitoring Officer, in 
accordance with the legislative requirement for the SAC; and  
•  That the County Council takes all reasonable steps to secure that the SAC’s 
membership is broadly proportionate to the strength of each religion, 
denomination, or non-religious philosophical conviction, in its local area.   
•  That the full Council at its meeting on 7 March 2024, agrees that the 
membership of SAC includes a total of 9 seats, made up of 6 seats to the 
current members and an additional 3 new seats, as follows: - 
 
•  Humanists UK 
•  Islam 
•  Jehovah’s Witness 



 

 6 

•  That a further review be undertaken of the current Christian seats (thus 
excluding Jehovah’s Witnesses from the next consultation), following 
comments made when SACRE was consulted and the figures that have been 
received.     
 

7 ANY OTHER MATTERS  
 
The Primary Senior Manager reported that he is preparing the SACRE’s draft 
Annual Report, which will be presented to the SACRE next meeting. 
 

8 NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the SACRE’s next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 17 July 
2024 at 2:00 pm. 
 
 
 
                               The meeting concluded at 12:40 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR NON DAFYDD 
 CHAIR 


